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Qualification structure for SQA Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Construction and Civil Engineering Operations (Construction) – (Non-Structural Concreting)
SQA Qualification Code: GR0M 68
Ofqual’s Qualification Code: 603/2578/1
Qualification Wales’ Qualification Code: C00/1227/0

Total Qualification Time: 580 hours

Minimum Guided Learning Hours: 309
	To gain the qualification, learners must achieve Mandatory Core Units
· plus Group A and Group B
· plus one Group from Group C to Group L


Please note: It is important that the SQA Unit codes are used in all your recording documentation and when your results are communicated to SQA. 
Mandatory Core Units: Learners must achieve 3 units
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	FX74 81
	Conforming to General Health, Safety and Welfare in the Workplace
	D/616/6569
	1
	2
	17
	20

	FX6X 68
	Conforming to Productive Working Practices in the Workplace
	R/616/6570
	2
	3
	20
	30

	HW1F 68
	Erecting and Striking Proprietary Formwork in the Workplace
	D/616/3848
	2
	17
	100
	170


Group A: Learners must achieve one of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2Y9 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Modular Pavement)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YA 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Laying Kerbs and Channels)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YB 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Drainage Construction)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YC 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Structural Concrete)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YD 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Non-Structural Concrete)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YE 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Construction Operations)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YF 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Excavation and Reinstatement)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J2YG 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Excavation)
	A/616/3842
	2
	10
	65
	100


Group B: Learners must achieve three of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2XG 68
	Placing and Finishing Non-Specialist Concrete in the Workplace (Concrete Slabs/Bases)
	L/616/9547
	2
	21
	80
	210

	J2XH 68
	Placing and Finishing Non-Specialist Concrete in the Workplace (Form Slab Edging)
	L/616/9547
	2
	21
	80
	210

	J2XJ 68
	Placing and Finishing Non-Specialist Concrete in the Workplace (Position Reinforcement)
	L/616/9547
	2
	21
	80
	210

	J2XK 68
	Placing and Finishing Non-Specialist Concrete in the Workplace (Form Surface Finish)
	L/616/9547
	2
	21
	80
	210


Group C: learners must achieve one of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	H5YJ 81
	Preparing and Mixing Concrete and Mortars in the Workplace
	K/503/9457
	1
	8
	27
	80

	J30R 68
	Identifying and Marking the Location of Utilities Apparatus and Sub- Structures in the Workplace (Construction and Civil Engineering Operations)
	D/616/3851
	2
	12
	75
	120

	J30T 68
	Preparing and Operating Forward Tipping Dumpers to Receive, Transport and Discharge Materials in the Workplace (Forward Tipping Dumper Wheeled)
	M/616/3854
	2
	16
	53
	16

	J30V 68
	Preparing and Operating Forward Tipping Dumpers to Receive, Transport and Discharge Materials in the Workplace (Forward Tipping Dumper Tracked)
	M/616/3854
	2
	16
	53
	16

	J30W 68
	Preparing and Operating Ride-on Rollers to Compact Materials in the Workplace (Ride-on Roller)
	T/616/2401
	2
	16
	53
	160

	J31A 68
	Slinging and Hand Signalling the Movement of Suspended Loads in the Workplace (Slinger Signaller – Construction and Civil Engineering Operations only)
	M/616/7340
	2
	10
	33
	100

	FX73 68
	Moving, Handling and Storing Resources in the Workplace
	Y/616/6571
	2
	5
	27
	50

	J30X 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Generators)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J30Y 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Pumps)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J310 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Pedestrian Operated Plant or Machines)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J311 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Mixers)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J312 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Compressors)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J313 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Self-Powered Tools)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	HX0R 68
	Locating and Excavating to Expose Buried Utility Services in the Workplace
	H/616/3852
	2
	13
	70
	130


Group D: learners must achieve three of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2XN 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Backfill (Excavated Materials)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	43
	130

	J2XP 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Backfill (New Materials)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	43
	130

	J2XY 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Compact)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	43
	130

	J2Y0 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Hard Top Surfaces)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	43
	130

	J2Y1 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Cultivated and Grassed Areas
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	43
	130


Group E: learners must achieve mandatory unit with two optional endorsement units
Mandatory

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2Y2 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Construction and Civil Engineering Operations)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80


Optional Endorsement Units: learners must achieve two of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2Y3 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Ladders/Crawler Boards)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80

	J2Y4 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Step Ladders/Platform Steps)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80

	J2Y5 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Proprietary Towers)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80

	J2Y6 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Trestle Platforms)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80

	J2Y7 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Mobile Tower Scaffolds)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80

	J2Y8 68
	Erecting and Dismantling Access/Working Platforms in the Workplace (Proprietary Staging/Podiums)
	D/600/8281
	2
	8
	27
	80


Group F: learners must achieve four of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2YH 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Composites)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YJ 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Plastic)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YK 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Masonry)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YL 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace Vitreous Clay)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YM 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Metal)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YP 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Timber and Timber Based Materials)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YR 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Cementitious Materials)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YS 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Bituminous Materials)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120

	J2YT 68
	Cutting, Drilling and Shaping Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Geotextiles)
	D/616/3655
	1
	12
	65
	120


Group G: learners must achieve three of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2YV 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Top Soil or Subsoil)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J2YW 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Granular Fill Materials)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J2YX 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Cohesive Fill Materials)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J2YY 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Concrete)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J300 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Other Cementitious Materials)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J301 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Bituminous Material)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150

	J302 68
	Laying, Placing or Applying Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Geotextiles)
	K/616/3853
	1
	15
	65
	150


Group H: learners must achieve two of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J303 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Cementitious Materials)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J304 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Plaster Resins)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J305 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Adhesives)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J307 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Bonding Agents)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J309 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Colourings)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J30A  68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace Waterproof Coatings)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J30B 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Grouts)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140

	J30C 68
	Preparing and Mixing Construction Related Materials in the Workplace (Pre-Mixed Compounds)
	R/616/3864
	1
	14
	75
	140


Group I: learners must achieve one of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J30D 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Temporary Excavation Support in the Workplace (Proprietary System)
	Y/616/3847
	2
	16
	110
	160

	J30E 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Temporary Excavation Support in the Workplace (Open and Closed Support System)
	Y/616/3847
	2
	16
	110
	160

	J30F 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Temporary Excavation Support in the Workplace (Piling Systems)
	Y/616/3847
	2
	16
	110
	160

	J30G 68
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Temporary Excavation Support in the Workplace (Bespoke Support Systems)
	Y/616/3847
	2
	16
	110
	160


Group J: learners must achieve mandatory unit with two optional endorsement units
Mandatory 

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J30H 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Construction and Civil Engineering Operations)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130


Optional Endorsement Units: learners must achieve two of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J30J 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Chute)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130

	J30K 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Elephant’s Trunk)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130

	J30L 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Skip)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130

	J30M 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Pump)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130

	J30N 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Mono-rail)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130

	J30P 68
	Pouring Concrete to Form Structures in the Workplace (Manually)
	R/616/3846
	2
	13
	80
	130


Group K: learners must achieve mandatory unit with one optional endorsement unit
Mandatory

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J31B 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Operations Guide Banksman)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180


Optional Endorsement Unit: learners must achieve one of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J31C 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Modular Pavement)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31D 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Laying Kerbs and Channels)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31E 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Drainage Construction)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31F 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Structural Concrete)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31G 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Non-Structural Concrete)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31H 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Construction Operations)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31J 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (General Construction)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31K 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Excavation and Reinstatement)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31L 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Excavation)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180

	J31M 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Reinstatement)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	60
	180


Group L: learners must achieve mandatory unit with four optional endorsement units
Mandatory

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J31N 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Construction and Civil Engineering Operations)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220


Optional Endorsement Units: learners must achieve four of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J31P 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Protective Screens, Hoardings and Covers)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31R 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Access and Egress Routes)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31S 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Supports)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31T 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Supporting Structures)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31V 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Removal Equipment)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31W 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Diverting Equipment)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31X 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Site Facilities)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220

	J31Y 68
	Installing, Constructing, Maintaining, Dismantling and Removing Temporary Works in the Workplace (Stabilisation)
	T/616/3855
	2
	22
	73
	220
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